

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.12

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).2238/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2024 in CRLA No.11108/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

PRATAP SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 29123/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 29120/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 10-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Preeti Goel, Adv.
Dr. Vijendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Kumar Abhinandan, Adv.
Ms. Sthavi Asthana, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Ashima Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Anant Singh Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Monu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of office report indicating that respondent no.3 stands unserved, learned counsel for respondent no.1-State of Uttar

Pradesh shall ensure that notice is served on the said respondent.

2. List on 06.11.2025.

3. In the meantime, it is made clear that if there is any non-cooperation on the side of respondent no.2, it shall be open to respondent no.1-State or the petitioner to file an affidavit indicating such conduct and also, liberty is given to make a motion for preponing the date.

(SAPNA BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)