

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.14

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).2238/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2024
in CRLA No.11108/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Allahabad]

PRATAP SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 29123/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 29120/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-11-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Rajdip Behura, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Vijendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Aniket Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Philonen, Adv.
Ms. Sthavi Asthana, Adv.Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Ashima Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Anant Singh Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Monu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

As prayed for by learned counsel for the petitioner, the
matter be listed on 10.12.2025.

2. However, on the next date of listing, learned counsel for respondent no.1-State shall come prepared with an explanation as to why after over three years, still charges were not framed when the petitioner was admittedly behind bars.

(SAPNA BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR