

ITEM NO.60+62

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Item 60

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2238/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2024 in CRLA No. 11108/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

PRATAP SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN UP AT TOP OF THE BOARD.]

IA No. 32820/2026 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL

IA No. 29123/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 29120/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 112360/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Item 62

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4869/2026

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH SLP(Crl) No. 2238/2025]

IA No. 73654/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 73656/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 73653/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 73651/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 17-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR

62 Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Rajdipa Behura, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Vijendra Singh, AOR
Ms. Sthavi Asthana, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Ashima Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kashyap, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Raj, Adv.
Mr. Anant Singh Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Monu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is not clear as to how the connected matter,
SLP [Crl.] No.2238/2025 has been posted before this
Court.

There is no intimation as to whether the
approval of Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India on
the Administrative Side has been obtained or not.

We also take note of the fact that SLP [Crl.]
No.2238/2025 has been pending with the Bench headed
by Hon'ble Ahsanuddin Amanullah, J. for quite
sometime wherein some orders have been passed.

We had merely issued notice with a direction to
tag SLP [Crl.] No.4869/2026 along with the connected
matter, SLP [Crl.] No.2238/2025.

The Registry is directed to verify the same.

List the matter before an appropriate Bench
after obtaining appropriate orders from Hon'ble the
Chief Justice of India on the Administrative Side,
if not done already.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR