

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2238/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2024 in CRLA No. 11108/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

PRATAP SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 32820/2026 - CANCELLATION OF BAIL

IA No. 29123/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 112360/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 29120/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 4869/2026 (II)

Date : 10-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR
Ms. Omita Unnarkar, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Bhoop Singh, Adv.
Ms. Himanshi, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Rajdipa Behura, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Vijendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Aniket Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Sthavi Asthana, Adv.
Mr. Philomon, Adv.
Ms. Athavi Asthana, Adv.

Mr. K Parmeshwaran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Ashima Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kashyap, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Raj, Adv.
Mr. Anant Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Veda, Adv.
Mr. Monu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

We do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.

The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)